
 

 

 

 

MEETING 

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA ENVIRONMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 

TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012 
 AT 7.00PM  

 

VENUE 

AVENUE HOUSE, EAST END ROAD, FINCHLEY, LONDON N3 3QE 

OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN RESIDENTS 
FORUM BY 8.00PM, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER 

 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:   Councillor Graham Old (Cllr Eva Greenspan) 
Vice Chairman:   Councillor Melvin Cohen (Cllr Reuben Thompstone) 

 
Councillors:                      (Substitutes)                                       (Substitutes) 

Geof Cooke (Anne Hutton) Colin Rogers (Arjun Mittra) 
Daniel Seal (John Marshall) Ross Houston (Kath McGuirk) 

Lord Palmer (Jack Cohen)   
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Chidi Agada  020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

6.   The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove 
East Finchley N2  
 

1 - 10 

7.   Road Traffic Personal Injury Accident Clusters  
 

11 - 32 

8.   Review of Pedestrian Safety and Pedestrian Facilities in East 
Finchley in the Vicinity of Martin School Incorporating Four Main 
Locations: 
 i) Church Lane  
ii) A1000/Creighton Avenue Junction 
iii) A1000/Church Lane Junction, and  
iv) Church Lane / East End Road Junction 
  
 

33 - 114 

9.   Bus stop on the 382 route towards Finchley Central in Summers 
Lane N12  
 

115 - 130 

10.   Verbal Update(s) 
Speeding in Petworth Road and neighbouring roads  
 

 

11.   Matters referred from Finchley and Golders Green Residents 
Forum (If any)  
 

 

12.   Any other Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

14.   The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove 
East Finchley N2 (Exempt)  
 

131 - 134 



 
    

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidi Agada  
020 8359 2037  chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Finchley & Golders Green Area 
Environment Sub- Committee 

Date 16 October 2012 

Subject The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry 
Tree Wood Brompton Grove East 
Finchley N2 

Report of Commercial Director 

Summary To ask the Sub-Committee if it wishes to make 
representations to the Executive in relation to the 
proposed grant of a lease of the pavilion in Cherry 
Tree Wood, Brompton Grove, N2 

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Judith Ellis – Valuation Manager 

Richard Malinowski – Principal Valuer  

Jenny Warren – Greenspaces Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public with a separate exempt report 

Wards Affected East Finchley 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Section 123 Notice 

Appendix 2 - Lease Plan 

Appendix 3 -  Pavilion Elevation 

Appendix 4 – Summary of representations 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Judith Ellis, 020 8359 7364/judith.ellis@barnet.gov.uk 
Richard Malinowski, 020 8359 7359 / 
richard.malinowski@barnet.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee consider whether or not it wishes to make 

representations to the Executive in respect of the proposed grant of a 
lease of the pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood to Mr Sarfaraz Dostezad.   

  
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Delegated Powers Summary Report approved 9thJuly 2012 reporting the terms 

of the letting of the pavilion to Mr Sarfaraz Dostezad.  
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan 2012-13 has a corporate priority of ’Better Services with 

Less Money’.  A key principle of the medium term financial strategy is to 
continually review the use of council assets so as to reduce the cost of 
accommodation year on year and to obtain best consideration for any surplus 
assets to maximise funds for capital investment and/or the repayment of 
capital debt.  This letting does this by producing a rental income and the 
refurbishment of an empty and dilapidated property. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There are no policy considerations and officers do not anticipate significant 

levels of public concern.  If the Council does not proceed with the letting then 
an empty building attracts the obvious detrimental nuisances such as 
vandalism and arson and will eventually require demolition. To offset the risks 
of further vandalism, Greenspaces have installed fencing around the building. 
However this has been breached on a number of occasions involving further 
vandalism. 

 
5. E
[...]
Letter 10.07.2012 No proper consultation 

Letter 11.07.2012 Whether tenant is fit person 

Letter 11.07.2012 Written by Tenant of Kiosk 

Letter 10.07.2012 No consultation 

      

      

Email 10.07.2012 Concerns re existing kiosk – tenant works with Treehouse 

Email 10.07.2012 Concerns re existing kiosk 

Email 10.07.2012 Concerns re existing kiosk - Pizza proposal 

Email 10.07.2012 Concerns re existing kiosk 

Email 10.07.2012 Concerns re existing kiosk - Pizza proposal 

Email 18.07.2021 Concerns re existing kiosk - Pizza proposal 

Email 28/.07.2012 Concerns re existing kiosk - Pizza proposal 

Phone 13.07.2012 Further information requested 

 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
   

Meeting Finchley & Golders Green Area 
Environment Sub- Committee 

Date 16 October 2012 

Subject Road Traffic Personal Injury Accident 
Clusters  

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary The report contains the review carried out on several 
(nine) accident cluster sites identified in the report 
presented to this committee in March 2012. 

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Themba Nleya 
 

Status (public or exempt) 
Public 

 

Wards Affected 
All 

 

Key Decision No  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable  

Function of Executive  

Enclosures 
Appendix A – Accident Clusters Details and 
Responses 

Appendix B – Summary Review of Nether Street 
Width Restriction 

 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Themba Nleya, Senior Engineer, 020 8359 4198  

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the sub-committee; 
 

i) Notes those items recommended for no further action,  
 
ii) Notes the “quick win” actions and proposals for each of the highlighted 

cluster sites as is detailed in Appendix A and accordingly the Interim 
Director for Environment, Planning and Regeneration to implement the 
measures, and 

 
 ii)  Instructs the Interim Director for Environment, Planning and Regeneration 

to progress as planned those items identified as requiring further 
investigative work with a view to implement pending further design and 
consultation with local elected members and residents.  

 
1.2 That any objections from any related consultation that may be necessary be 

resolved by the Interim Director for Environment, Planning and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Environment.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Finchley and Golders Green Area Environment sub-committee, 24 November 2011, item 

6 resolved: 

• That an update report including a breakdown of accidents at hotspot locations over 
the last three years be brought to the next appropriate meeting of the sub-committee. 

 
2.2 Finchley and Golders Green Environment sub-committee, 14 March 2012, item 6. 

Following discussion and consideration of a report on road traffic accident locations the 
subcommittee resolved:  

• That priority attention be given to pursuing actions as set out in the report on clusters 
1,13 and 24 and that all “quick wins” actions should be pursued where practicable, 
including addressing specific points on de-cluttering (cluster 19) and obscured 
visibility (cluster 23) 

• That a report on the outcome of the investigations into “quick-wins” be brought to the 
next meeting of the sub committee 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan priority “A Successful London Suburb” includes the objective “to 

work with all strategic partners (particularly the Police) to ensure Barnet is a safe place”. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 No risk management issues arising directly out of this report. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In Barnet the majority of road traffic casualties are car occupants but, in common with 

other areas, pedestrians, cyclists and motorcyclists are more likely to be seriously injured 
if involved in an accident. Younger adults aged 17 to 30 are disproportion
[...]
 navigate safely through the restriction. 2 family sized cars were observed on 9.08.11 
driving at speeds that were ‘too fast’ for conditions and both suffered damage to wing 
mirrors.  

5. The problem appears to be confined to the northbound approach. A graphical 
representation of successive ‘12-month data’ for recorded personal injury incidents 
involving cars hitting the barrier appears to confirm a link between the spike in incidents 
with the changes that have been made. 

6. Research (RoSPA 2005) suggests perceptual techniques which make the environment 
seem more complex or less safe do have success in influencing driving behaviour as 

31



 

these have the potential to make a driver perceive a higher risk even though the actual 
risk does not. 

7. Prior to removal, the technique appeared to exist at the location through use of edge 
markings to visually narrow the road and presumably ‘reduced’ speeds. A comparison of 
accidents before and after the changes appears to lend weight to this assumption. 

 

PIAs during successive 12month periods

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Period beginning

F
re
q
u
e
n
c
y

SB 0 1 0 0 1 1

NB 0 0 1 2 0 5

A B C D E F

 
   NB SB 

01/08/2005 A 0 0 

01/08/2006 B 0 1 

01/08/2007 C 1 0 

01/08/2008 D 2 0 

01/08/2009 E 0 1 

01/08/2010 F 5 1 

 
 
Recommendation 

1. Reinstate the hatching as per original reduced length / steep taper gradient as per Photo 
1 

2. Re-introduce the edge lining and previous profile around the LHS post as per Photo 1 
 
 

32



 

     

Meeting Finchley and Golders Green Area Environment Sub-
Committee Meeting 

Date 16 October 2012 

Subject Review of Pedestrian Safety and Pedestrian Facilities 
in East Finchley in the Vicinity of Martin School 
Incorporating Four Main Locations;  

i) Church Lane,  

ii) A1000/Creighton Avenue Junction 

iii) A1000/Church Lane Junction, and  

iv) Church Lane / East End Road Junction 

Report of The Interim Director of Environment, Planning 
and Regeneration 

Summary The report submits the findings of a systematic study to look at how best 
crossing facilities could be improved for the benefit of the wider community 
taking into account all identified pedestrian movements at the location. It also 
puts forward recommendations for traffic management measures for possible 
implementation to address pedestrian safety concerns within the context of the 
intervention criteria set by ‘Priorities of the Traffic Management Budget’ Cabinet 
Report of July 2002. 

 

 

Officer Contributors Neil Richardson, Themba Nleya 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Key Decision No 

Enclosures Appendix A: Church Lane 20mph Conceptual Design; Appendix B: Creighton 
Avenue Zebra Crossing Conceptual Design; Appendix C: A1000/Church Lane 
Signalisation Feasibility Report; Appendix D: East End Road Pedestrian Island 
Conceptual Design; Appendix E: 36 Months Accident Data & Locations (Nov 08 
to Oct 11); Appendix F: Speed Survey Summaries  

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / exemption 
from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Themba Nleya, Senior Engineer, 020 8359 4198. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

33



 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee decides whether to instruct the Interim Director of 

Environment, Planning and Regeneration to progress the proposed 20mph speed 
limit on Church Lane. 

 
1.2 That the Committee decides whether to instruct the Interim Director of 

Environment, Planning and Regeneration to progress the proposed Zebra 
crossing on Creighton Avenue to consultation stage with a view to implement. 

 
1.3 That the Committee notes that there is no recommendation to make modifications 

to the existing junction configuration and layout of pedestrian facilities at the 
A1000 and Church Lane junction. 

 
1.4 That the Committee decides whether to instruct the Interim Director of 

Environment, Planning and Regeneration to progress the proposed pedestrian 
island at the junction of Church Lane and East end Road to consultation stage 
with a view to implement. 

 
1.5 That the Committee notes the maintenance-related improvements in the form of 

footway relays, signs rationalisation and changes to street furniture including 
pedestrian guardrail that have previously been undertaken 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 A formal procedure to review the appropriateness of traffic signals in the borough as it 

contributes to the One Barnet Plan and Corporate Plan priority “A Successful London 
Suburb” by keeping traffic moving.  

 
3.2 Un-necessary traffic signals may cause delays, contribute to high maintenance costs, 

increase clutter and diminish the overall input to the transport needs of Barnet today and 
into the future. Therefore the recommendations also seek to contribute to the corporate 
priority ‘Better Services with Less Money’ as contributions for traffic signal maintenance 
would reduce at locations where an unjustified signalling of junctions can be avoided. 

 
3.3 The London Mayor’s Transport Strategy also addresses these areas through: 

 “Proposal 30: The Mayor, through TfL, and working with the London boroughs and other 
stakeholders, will introduce measures to smooth traffic flow to manage congestion 
(delay, reliability and network resilience) for all people and freight movements on the 
road network, and maximise the efficiency of the network.  These measures will include 
3c) “3 keep traffic moving 3” , e) Planning and implementing 3 improvements to the 
existing road network, 3 to improve traffic flow on the most congested sections of the 
network, and to improve conditions for all road users 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

34



 

4.1 Introducing a zebra crossing at the proposed location on Creighton Avenue requires 
extensive pedestrian guardrail to channel users to the crossing. However the provision of 

[...]
 is 565 or greater and 
contribution from the side road is 170. 

iii) signalising a junction for the benefit of side 
road traffic where such traffic experiences 
unreasonable delay in trying to break into a 
continuous stream of traffic on a major road 
if total entering junction is 1356 or greater 
and contribution from side road is at least 
112. 

• The above criteria in (i) was applied as it 
accords with the remit of the study and is not 
met. Besides, any plans to signalise the 
A1000/Church Lane junction could be 
potentially vetoed by Transport for London since 
the location lies on a traffic-sensitive road that 
forms part of the London Strategic Road 
Network (SRN). 

• To date, an additional school warning sign on 
the Church Lane approach arm has since been 
installed and the line and carriageway markings 
have been refreshed to make crossings more 
conspicuous. 

  

41



 

Traffic flows 

 

 Total 
entering 
junction 

Side road 
contribution 

Turning 
traffic 
>700/hr? 

Ped 
>300/hr? 

7.30-8.30 1549 271 No No 

8.30-9.30 1047 350 No No 

2.30-3.30 1672 302 No No 

3.30-4.30 1906 350 No No 

Related PIAs • 1 out of 7 incidents in the last 36 months at this 
location involved a pedestrian.  

• The computed accident rate for the junction is 
2.3 PIA /year. By comparison, a signalised 
junction in Greater London would be expected 
to have an accident rate of 2.64 PIA / year 
(SQA 64 2006 Value) 

• The one incident involving a 14 year old hit at 
Pelican Crossing by car travelling North to 
South going ‘drove through as ATS changed 
from green to amber’ is classed ‘serious’ and all 
others are classed ‘slight’ 

• A detailed feasibility study on the potential 
signalisation of the junction is presented in 
Appendix C 

Recommendation / 
financial implications 

• That the Committee notes that there is no 
recommendation to make modifications to the 
existing configuration of the A1000 and Church 
Lane junction and the associated layout of 
pedest
[...]
tion NE Wto

1

Driver Postcode Unknown

Not in restricted lane 

Not foreign registered vehicle FRV Other/Not known Journey 

Casualty Reference: Age: Pedestrian SlightSeverity: Male

Pedestrian Direction: E 

1 17 

111



TRAFFMAP INTERPRETED LISTING Run on: 09/ 26/2012 

AccsMap - Accident Analysis System 

(36) months

Notes:Selection:

andAccidents between dates 31/10/201101/11/2008

Selected using Pre-defined Query : 

2Registered to: LB Barnet 

Accidents involving: 

Motor 

vehicles 

2-wheeled

motor vehicles 

Pedal cycles 

Total

Fatal Serious Slight Total

Casualties:

Vehicle driver 

Passenger

Motorcycle rider 

Cyclist 

Pedestrian 

Total

Fatal Serious Slight Total

2

100 1

0000

0 0 1 1

0 0 2 

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 1 1

0 0 1 1

220 0 

Horses & other 

Other

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

112



Speed Survey Summaries

Table 1: Church Lane (One-Way) - Eastbound 

Highest Daily Recorded 85%ile Speeds (mph) 
Date East of Bridge West of Bridge 

6am-6pm 7am-10 & 
2pm-5pm

6am-6pm 7am-10 & 
2pm-5pm

20/2/12 28.3 28.2 30.2 30.1 

21/2/12 30.1 29.0 30.8 30.7 

22/2/12 29.5 28.4 31.1 30.9 

23/2/12 29.9 28.7 30.7 30.7 

24/2/12 30.2 28.9 31.6 31.6 

25/2/12 30.4 29.4 33.7 33.7 

Average 29.7 28.8 31.3 31.3 

Table 2: A1000 Finchley High Road (North of Chandos Avenue) 

Highest Daily Recorded 85%ile Speeds (mph) 
Date Northbound Southbound 

6am-6pm 7am-10 & 
2pm-5pm

6am-6pm 7am-10 & 
2pm-5pm

20/2/12 27.5 27.1 28.4 28.4 

21/2/12 31.7 28.6 33.6 28.9 

22/2/12 30.8 29.0 33.7 28.9 

23/2/12 30.6 29.9 34.2 28.4 

24/2/12 32.5 29.4 34.1 28.8 

25/2/12 32.3 32.3 37.0 35.1

Average 30.8 29.2 33.4 31.0 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
   

 
 

Meeting Finchley & Golders Green Area 
Environment Sub-Committee  

Date 16 October 2012 

Subject Bus stop on the 382 route towards 
Finchley Central in Summers Lane N12 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary The report seeks approval to implement the provision 
of a new fixed bus stop in Summers Lane by Sunny 
Way pending successful consultation. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Gurdeep Ahdhi, Engineer and Antoine Aubert, Senior 

Engineer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Woodhouse Ward 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Enclosure A - 60635_P_003 
Enclosure B - 60635-RLD-001 
Enclosure C - Consultation documents sent to 
residents and ward councillors 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Gurdeep Ahdhi 0208 359 7260 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

115



 
 

 

116



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the scheme’s details, background and rationale presented in the 

report be noted. 
 
1.2 That the Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration be 

authorised to carry out the necessary statutory consultation for the 
proposed waiting restrictions associated with the scheme. 

 
1.3 That any objection from the statutory consultation be considered by the 

Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment. 

 
1.4 That based on the consultation results the Director of Environment, 

Planning and Regeneration be allowed to decide whether or not to 
implement the measures.    

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Finchley & Golders Green Area Environment Sub-Committee 23rd November 

2011. The proposal was discussed at the meeting leading to the following 
items being agreed: 

   
Item 7 (1):  The Sub-Committee notes the outcome of the investigations 
into the possibility of a Hail and Ride Scheme and possible resurrection 
of the original bus stop scheme in Summers Lane. 
 
Item 7 (2): Subject to the overall costs being contained within available 
budgets, the original bus stop scheme in Summers Lane be considered 
for inclusion in the 2012/2013 budget. 
 
Item 7 (3): A report on the outcome be brought to the next appropriate 
meeting of 
[...]
equent resident opinion survey undertaken by Councillor Cooke 

received 31 responses in favour of the scheme and 3 against.  
 
9.11 Based on these results a decision was taken by the Finchley & Golders Green 

Area Environment Sub-Committee on 23rd January to include the scheme in 

119



the 2012/2013 Local Implementation Plan work programme. The decision was 
repeated at the subsequent meetings held 14th March and 26th June 2012. 

 
9.12 This report seeks approval to undertake statutory consultation for the 

proposed waiting restrictions and based on the consultation results the 
Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration be allowed to decide 
whether or not to implement the measures. 

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None.  
 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SS 

 
 

120



121



122

This page is intentionally left blank



123



124

This page is intentionally left blank



125



126



127



128



129



130

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14

131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove East Finchley N2
	7 Road Traffic Personal Injury Accident Clusters
	Appendix A Œ Accident Clusters Details and Responses
	Appendix B Œ Summary Review of Nether Street Width Restriction

	8 Review of Pedestrian Safety and Pedestrian Facilities in East Finchley in the Vicinity of Martin School Incorporating Four Main Locations:  i) Church Lane  ii) A1000/Creighton Avenue Junction iii) A1000/Church Lane Junction, and  iv) Church Lane / East End Road Junction
	Appendix A - 60671 P02 Church Lane 20mph
	Appendix B - 60671 P01 Creighton Ave Zebra Crossing
	Appendix C - A1000 Junction Signalisation Feasibility Report
	Appendix D - 60671 P03 EER Junction - Pedestrian Island
	Appendix E - 36 months accident data
	Appendix F - Speed survey summaries

	9 Bus stop on the 382 route towards Finchley Central in Summers Lane N12
	Enclosure A - 60635_P_003
	Enclosure B - 60635-RLD-001
	Enclosure C - Consultation documents sent to residents and ward councillors

	14 The leasing of the Pavilion in Cherry Tree Wood Brompton Grove East Finchley N2 (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Environment Sub-Committee 

 
16 October 2012 

 
SUB-COMMITTEE: 

 
*Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

*Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Geof Cooke 
 

Lord Palmer OBE, BA, FCA *Daniel Seal 

* Ross Houston 
 

* Colin Rogers 
 

*Jack Cohen (substituting 
for Lord Palmer) 

 
* denotes Member Present 

 
1. MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 June 
2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lord Palmer, for whom Councillor 
Jack Cohen substituted. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were no Members’ Items. 
 

6. THE LEASING OF THE PAVILION IN CHERRY TREE WOOD BROMPTON 
GROVE EAST FINCHLEY N2 (Agenda Item 6): 
 
RESOLVED - The Sub-Committee agreed to make the following representations to the 
Executive in relation to the proposed grant of a lease of the pavilion in Cherry Tree 
Wood, Brompton Grove, N2: 
(i) details are provided regarding the vehicular access to the cafe   
(ii) concerns about any potential loss of trees 
(iii) the cafe will not be open outside the park opening hours  
(iv) only the lessee, his family or his employees will be allowed to sell 

food/refreshments at the cafe 
(v) that sufficient due diligence has been undertaken in the proposed grant of the 

lease. 
 
 



 

2 

7. ROAD TRAFFIC PERSONAL INJURY ACCIDENT CLUSTERS (Agenda Item 7): 
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the Sub-Committee: 

(i) Notes those items in the report recommended for no further action, subject 
to the suggestions made by the Sub-Committee in relation to clusters 1, 6, 
13 and 26. 

(ii) Notes the “quick win” actions and proposals for each of the highlighted 
cluster sites as is detailed in Appendix A to the report, subject to the 
modifications made by the Sub-Committee and accordingly the Interim 
Director for Environment, Planning and Regeneration to implement the 
measures and 

 (iii) Instructs the Interim Director for Environment, Planning and Regeneration 
to progress as planned those items identified as requiring further 
investigative work with a view to implement pending further design and 
consultation with local elected members and residents.  

 
(2) That any objections from any related consultation that may be necessary be 

resolved by the Interim Director for Environment, Planning and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment. 

 
8. REVIEW OF PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES IN EAST 

FINCHLEY IN THE VICINITY OF MARTIN SCHOOL INCORPORATING FOUR 
MAIN LOCATIONS:  (I) CHURCH LANE  (II) A1000/CREIGHTON AVENUE 
JUNCTION (III) A1000/CHURCH LANE JUNCTION, AND (IV) CHURCH LANE / 
EAST END ROAD JUNCTION  (Agenda Item 8): 
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the Interim Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration be 

instructed to progress a 20mph speed limit on Church Lane in accordance with 
Statutory guidelines, including public consultation with a view to implementation 
as early as possible in 2013. 

 
(2) That the Interim Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration be 

instructed to progress a Zebra crossing on Creighton Avenue in accordance with 
Statutory guidelines, including public consultation with a view to implementation 
as early as possible in 2013. 

 
(3) That the Committee notes that there is no recommendation to make modifications 

to the existing junction configuration and layout of pedestrian facilities at the 
A1000 and Church Lane junction; however that the situation in the area continues 
to be monitored and that further options are explored and a report brought back to 
the Sub-Committee within one year. 

 
(4) That the Interim Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration be 

instructed to progress a pedestrian island at the junction of Church Lane and East 
end Road in accordance with Statutory guidelines, including public consultation 
with a view to implementation as early as possible in 2013. 

 
(5) That the Committee notes the maintenance-related improvements in the form of 

footway relays, signs rationalisation and changes to street furniture including 
pedestrian guardrail that have previously been undertaken. 

 



 

3 

9. BUS STOP ON THE 382 ROUTE TOWARDS FINCHLEY CENTRAL IN SUMMERS 
LANE N12 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
RESOLVED –  
(1) That the scheme’s details, background and rationale presented in the report be 

noted. 
 
(2) That the Interim Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration be 

authorised to carry out the necessary statutory consultation for the proposed 
waiting restrictions associated with the scheme. 

 
(3) That any objection from the statutory consultation be considered by the Interim 

Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment. 

 
(4) That based on the consultation results, the Interim Director of Environment, 

Planning and Regeneration be allowed to decide whether or not to implement the 
measures. 

 
10. VERBAL UPDATE(S) 

SPEEDING IN PETWORTH ROAD AND NEIGHBOURING ROADS (Agenda Item 
10): 
 
 

Speeding in Petworth Road 

Following the recent reports of speeding, speed surveys were conducted on 
2 – 4 October 2012. The speeds (85th percentile average for 7am to 7pm) 
were 30.1 mph northbound and 28.7 mph southbound. 

The related personal injury accidents (PIAs) recorded for this location in the 
last 3 years from 1 June 2009 to 31 May 2012 have been checked and no 
PIA’s have taken place in this location.  

Using the Council’s existing assessment approach, based on the above 
findings, Petworth Road does not qualify for consideration in terms of 
recommending any physical measures. The Police will be asked to carry out 
speed enforcement.  

A summary update paper to be distributed to Councillors of both wards. 

 

Lower end of The Vale, Golders Green, NW11  

There is no justification for speed reduction measures based on analysis of 
traffic speed and PIAs to date but the issue of introducing an heavy goods 
vehicle (HGV) restriction continues to be investigated. 

 

Traffic Management measures along Squires Lane  

There is no justification for any modifications to the existing traffic 
management measures based on analysis of traffic speed and PIAs to date. 

 

 



 

4 

Road Safety around Moss Hall School 

Officers have undertaken an assessment of traffic and highway issues in the 
area, including parking along Moss Hall Grove, the possible re-instatement 
of the mini-roundabout, traffic speeds along Nether Street and the Argyle 
Road width restriction. A parking review is to be carried out into commuter 
parking along Moss Hall Grove, but there is no justification for re-instating 
the mini roundabout at this time, and the (85th  percentile) traffic speeds were 
found to be acceptable. The width restriction is being improved as discussed 
earlier in the meeting (see item 7.1 above). 

 

Traffic Maintenance Programme 

Progress in implementing the 2012/13 programme of footway relay and 
carriageway resurfacing was noted. 

 

 
 

11. MATTERS REFERRED FROM FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN RESIDENTS 
FORUM (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Sub-Committee received the below item, which had been referred to the Sub-
Committee by the Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Residents Forum. 

Issue No. Details 

Issue 3 (Finchley and Golders 
Green Residents Forum of 16 
October 2012) 

a) There have recently been a number of cases 
where Civil Enforcement Officers have issued 
Penalty Charge Notices (PCN's) (for a number of 
different alleged offences) only for such PCN's to be 
cancelled by more senior officers when it has been 
bought to their attention. 

b) Additionally, there have been several cases 
where PCN's have been issued, and representations 
disallowed, again only for such PCN's to be 
cancelled when bought to the attention of more 
senior officers. 

C) Will the council either instigate an enquiry into the 
current practices of NSL and the instructions it gives 
its CEO's or else ensure that NSL is not only given 
clear and concise instructions as to how they should 
be managing their contract, but also ensure that 
both NSL and their employees behave in a decent 
and honest manner when enforcing Parking 
Controls.  

 

Following discussion and consideration of this item, the Sub-Committee:  

RESOLVED – That a report on the issues raised be brought to the next meeting of the 
Sub-Committee and that the Assistant Director Highways and Transport be invited to 
attend the next meeting of the Sub-committee to update the Sub-committee on progress. 

 



 

5 

12. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda 
Item 12): 
 
There were no such items. 
 

13. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13): 
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 9 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

14. THE LEASING OF THE PAVILION IN CHERRY TREE WOOD BROMPTON 
GROVE EAST FINCHLEY N2 (EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 14): 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 7.00pm and finished at 9.05pm. 
 
 


